



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISAAC JOHNSON,	§	
	§	No. 319, 2024
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Date: January 29, 2025

Andrew R. Fletcher (# 6612)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION AND DENY JOHNSON’S RIGHT TO TESTIFY OR PRESENT A DEFENSE.....	15
A. Superior Court’s Evidentiary Rulings.	17
B. Certain Issues Waived.	24
C. No Abuse of Discretion.....	25
D. No Sixth Amendment Violation	30
E. Harmless Error.....	34
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1041748 (Del. Apr. 9, 2007)	27
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 93 A.3d 643 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrell v. Delaware</i> , 2024 WL 4929021 (Del. Dec. 2, 2024)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Jerdon</i> , 229 A.3d 278 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 1, 2009),	28, 29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Jerdon</i> , 227 A.3d 870 (Pa. 2020).....	28
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	30
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 925 A.2d 1281(Del. 2007)	15
<i>Hansley v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 833 (Del. 2014)	35
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	27
<i>McCrary v. State</i> , 2023 WL 176968 (Del. Jan. 13, 2023).....	15
<i>McGriff v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 534 (Del. 2001)	15
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010).....	15
<i>Mercedes-Benz of N. Am. Inc. v. Norman Gershman's Things to Wear, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 1358 (Del. 1991)	27
<i>Milligan v. State</i> , 116 A.3d 123 (Del. 2015).....	15
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013).....	30
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 270 A.3d 219 (Del. 2022).....	15
<i>State v. Bravo</i> , 343 P.3d 306 (Utah Ct. App. 2015)	29

State v. Martin, 423 P.3d 12 54 (Utah 2017).....29

State v. Zebadua, 2009 WL 491577 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2009).....28

Thompson v. State, 205 A.3d 827 (Del. 2019).....15

United States v. Bauldwin, 627 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D.N.M. 2022)29

Williams v. State, 98 A.3d 917 (Del. 2014)35

Statutes and Rules

D.R.E. 401.....28

D.R.E. Rule 403 27, 30

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....15

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 403 Advisory Note.....29

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2, 30, 32, 34
